than 50% respectively of the independent vote (as defined in Note 1 on dispensations from Rule 26 of
the Takeovers Code) that are cast either in person or by proxy at a general meeting of the Company,
to be taken on a poll; and (ii) unless the Executive gives prior consent, no acquisition or disposal of
voting rights being made by the Subscriber and its concert parties between the date of the

- 3 -

Announcement and the Completion Date. The abovementioned condition (i) imposed by the
Executive has been duly fulfilled as at the date of this announcement. Further announcement(s) will
be made by the Company upon Completion.

EFFECTS OF THE SHARE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date of the EGM; and (b) immediately after
Completion, assuming that there is no other change to the share capital and shareholding structure of
the Company from the date of the EGM up to the Completion Date, are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the date
of the EGM

Immediately
after Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Subscriber, Ms. Zhao Shu and
parties acting, or presumed to
be acting, in concert with any of
them

The Subscriber (Note 1) 153,031,609 30.98% 251,839,009 42.48%
Ms. Zhao Shu 24,612,477 4.98% 24,612,477 4.15%
Fine Treasure Asia Holdings Limited

(Note 3) 2,962,474 0.60% 2,962,474 0.50%

Subtotal 180,606,560 36.56% 279,413,960 47.13%

Other Non-public Shareholder
(Note 4)

EEC Technology Limited (Note 2) 51,075,015 10.34% 51,075,015 8.62%

Subtotal 51,075,015 10.34% 51,075,015 8.62%

Public Shareholders 262,355,425 53.10% 262,355,425 44.25%

Total 494,037,000 100.00% 592,844,400 100.00%

Notes:

(1) The Subscriber is wholly owned by Ms. Zhao Shu.

(2) EEC Technology Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Li Xingwu.

- 4 -

(3) Fine Treasure Asia Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Li Ke, who is presumed to be acting in
concert with Ms. Zhao Shu under the Class (6) presumption of the definition of “acting in concert” under
the Takeovers Code.

(4) Save as disclosed, none of the Directors hold shares in the Company.

(5) The percentage figures as set out above are subject to rounding adjustments.

Since the Completion is subject to the fulfilment or waiver (as applicable) of the conditions